## Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: O-15-2024

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE TO ELECT BOARD MEMBERS TO THE VOLUNTEER PEACE OFFICERS' DEPENDENTS FUND PURSUANT TO R.C. 143.02

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Bolivar has established the Village of Bolivar Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to R.C. 143.02, each municipal corporation with a police department must establish a Volunteer Peace Officers' Dependents Fund Board; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Bolivar has previously established the Village of Bolivar Volunteer Peace Officers' Dependents Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, R.C. 143.02 specifies the composition, term, and scope of the Volunteer Peace Officers' Dependents Fund Board; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to R.C. 143.02(A)(1), the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to elect two board members to the Volunteer Peace Officers' Dependents Fund Board.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby elects the following individuals to serve as board members on the Volunteer Peace Officers' Dependents Fund Board:
  - 1. Councilman Pancoe; and
  - 2. Councilman Bellinger.
- SECTION 2. The term of the board members shall retroactively begin on January 1, 2024 and end on January 1, 2025.
- <u>SECTION 3</u>. This Ordinance repeals all previous Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith.
- SECTION 4. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this _11 <sup>th</sup>	_ day of	July	2024.	
	Attest:			
Mayor Robert Lloyd	Mar	ria App, Fisc	cal Officer	
Approved as to Legal Form by:				
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor				